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:xchanges missed the SA repair standard This indicates to me that with proper management, Verizon 

:an meet the requirements of the rule. However, beginning in 2002 to the present we see an 

ncreasing number of exchanges failing to meet the 00s and SA standards as seen on pages 2 and 3 

IfExhibit RAM-2. 

3. 

Jften in 2007 than i n  2000 and 2001? 

4. When Verizon shifted its focus to the installation of FIOS begiiuiing in 2004, the service 

quality for repairs within 24 hours for 00s  and 72 hours for SA trouble reports began to decline. It 

also appears that Verizon is having difficulty clearing troubles within the standards of the rulc 

regardless o l  the technology used. Exhibit RAM-4 contains data that Verizon used to monitor its 

Eompliance with the nile for 2008 for both technologies. Verizon states in a document titled 

What do you believe caused Verizon to miss the standards of Rule 25-4.070, F.A.C., more 

r Core IS the copper semed side or' 

Verizon's telephonc business. 

Q. 

standards identified in Rule 25-4.070 F.A.C., Customer Trouble Reports? 

A .  The Commission takes into consideration the effect of weather on Verizon's repair 

perfoiinance. Rule 25-4.070, F.A.C., allows 5% of all 00s and 5% of all SA trouble reports to be 

missed. Plus, the measurement is over a lull month for exchanges that have over 50,000 access lines 

which allows for better performance on clear days to offset some of the days when inclement weather 

inhibits repairs. For exchanges with fewer than 50,000 access lines the measurement is over an entire 

quarter. Verizon has 9 exchanges with more than 50,000 access lines ;md 15 exchanges with less as 

of January 1, 2008. 

Does the Commission consider the effects of weather on Verizon's ability to meet the service 

Yes. 

Lightning strikes and rain occur frequently ill Verizon's sei-vice territory. 
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concerned about the budget. It doesn’t appear from what has been provided that any discussions were 

made in regard to seeking additional funds from the corporate level in order to meet the service 

standards. 

Q. How many customers does Verizon serve in Florida using copper-based technology? 

A. As of September 30, 2008, Verizon had -opper-based access lines. 

Q. 

A .  

Q. 

September 30, 2008? 

A. 

Q. 

30, 2008‘? 

A. , 

~ I I  2008. 

Q. 

FIOS? 

How many customers does Verizoii seive in Florida using FlOS technology? 

As of September 30, 2008, Verizon ha-telephone custoniers served by NOS. 

How rnany repair technicians were used for copper-based service from 2004 through 

Verizon h a d o t e c h n i c i a n s  in 2 0 0 4 m i n  2 0 0 5 , m n  2 0 0 6 , m i n  2007, a n d m  in 2008. 

How many repair technicians were used for FIOS based service from 2004 through Septelnber 

Verizon had no technicians working FIOS in 2 0 0 4 , o i n  2 0 0 5 , o i n  2 0 0 6 , m i n  2007, and 

What do you conclude from this shift of workforce resources from copper based service to 

A. Verizon is implementing FIOS to compete with other providers of video, telephone, and 

Internet service. According to the data Verizon provided to staff, approximately 70% of Verizon’s 

customers are still being served via the copper-based service. Shifiing the majority of Verizon’s 

workforce to FIOS support leaves the copper-based customers without repair services suppoli capable 

of complying with Rule 25-4.070, F.A.C. 

The company had the option to request a iule waiver of Rule 25-4.070, F.A.C., if it could 

show that such a waiver was in the public interest. Verizon continued to not comply with Rule 25- 

4.070, F.A.C., and did not file for a rule waiver or a Service Guarantee Program (SGP) in accord with 

Rule 25-4.085, F.A.C. An SGP allows the company to design a repair plan that fits the 
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:ornpany’s needs while benefiting consumers. Failure to file for a rule waiver or SCP with continued 

failing performance, in my opinion, willfully violates Rule 25-4.070, F.A.C. 

2. What actions did Verizon take to comply with Rule 25-4.070, F.A.C.? 

A. It developed a “fluid” workforce that could be shifted to areas needing additional workforce. 

In response to interrogatory number 27, Verizon states that is has the ability to use its fluid workforce 

in the event of unusually high 00s trouble reports. Overtime could be offered, and contractors could 

be used. Verizon improved its service using the fluid workforce in January (94%) and February 

(90%) of 2008 by using overtime and additional resources, but this cffort exceeded its budget. Even 

with this additional effort, Verizon still did not meet the 95% standard for either month Instead of 

implementing further workforce to ensure meeting the rule, in March 2008, Verizon decreased the 

workforce i n  an effort to recover some of the expenses that exceeded its budget in January and 

February. In an e-mail, Exhibit RAM-8, between Russell Diamond, Interim Director, and John 

As a rcsull, the 
= 

semicc qiidity tlcclincd I U  49”” 1.x 0 0 s  311d h8’b for S.4 troubles 

Exhibn RAM-Y, page 2 ,  uliicli is a p ~ g r  signed by hlr. John DePliillips, - 
~ ~ ~~~ . .. ~~ ~~~ 

This clearly shows, in my 

opinion, that Verizon is understaffed as it tries to implement FIOS and maintain its Core service 

under budgetary constraints. 

Q. Does Verizon consider copper-based service a viable growth business? 

A. No. As cvidenced in Verizon’s “Management’s Discussion and Analysis”, Exhibit R A M - I O ,  

Verizon, under the title “Operational Efficiency,” states that headcount reductions of about 9,200 

have occurred in its wireline business. This is across Verizon’s total footprint including other states, 

hut i t  clearly demonstrates that Verizoii no longer considers copper-based service as a viable 
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REDACTED 

msiness even though -of Verizon’s customers in Florida are still served using copper-based 

echnology. Verizon has sold off its wircline business iii several states. Its access lines in Hawaii 

vere sold in 2005. Access lines in Vermont, New Hampshire, and Maine were sold in 2008 with a 

:ondition that Verizon would spend $25,000,000 to colwect past service problems when it sold to 

;airpoint. 

Venzon’s service quality has been a concern i n  other states as well. Maine, New Hampshire, 

\lew York, Vermont, Massachusetts and West Virginia fomially investigated Venzon’s performance. 

;n some cases, significant fines or conunitments to improve service have resulted. 

2 ,  

:onsideration for Verizoii missing the standards required by Rule 25-4.070, F.A.C.? 

4. Verizon has invested many millions, if not over a billion, implementing FIOS service in its 

jervice temtory. Verizon reports service outages for FlOS based service as well as copper-based. 

lust because the company elected to implement a new type of service does not relieve the company 

from meeting the rule requirements. As previously stated, the company could have filed for a rule 

waiver or SGP if it needed different requirements to fit its business plan. 

Q. 

willfully violating Rule 25-4.070, F.A.C.? 

A. In Docket Number 991376-TL, Venzon settled its apparent violations of Rule 25-4.070(3)(a), 

and Rule 25-4.066, F.A.C., for two million dollars. Following that settlement, Venzon implemented 

procedures that met or exceeded the rule requirements for several years. Based on the information 

discussed above regarding Verizon having knowledge that it was not complying with Rule 25-4.070, 

F.A.C., and their continued lack of appropriate funding and slafling to meet the nile requirements, or 

in the alternative, filing for a rule waiver or Service Guarantee Program, I believe penalties of $2.62 

million for a total of 262 apparent violations in 2007 and $1.94 million for 194 apparent violations in 

2008 are appropriate. The total amount of these 

Do you believe the investment that Venzon has made in implementing FlOS should be a 

What do you believe is the appropriate penalty that should be assessed against Verizon for 

two penalties is $4.56 million. 
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Russell 8 .  
DiarnondlEMPUFWerizon 

03/21/2000 09:08 AM 
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CONFIDENTIAI. 

T~ john depliillips@one v e w n n  corn@V2Notes 

cc kwame k Irolrnan@nne veiizori corn@VZNoles 

bcc 

~~b~~~~ Fw March 2008 Week Four In, l l o u ~ s  

Thanks, 

Russ Diamond 
Interim Director - Southeast DRClEVRC 
813-989-7500 Office 
813-758-7929 Cell 
81 3.8994626 Fax 

Forwarded by Russell 8. DiarnOnd/EMPUFWerizw on 03/21/2008 09:05 AM 

Kennelh D E ~  
BalhalEMPVFLNerizon kwarne.k.lforman@one venzon.com@VZNoles, Russell 8. 
03/19/2008 09:43 AM DiamondlEMPUFWerizo"@VZN~l~~. 

loe.lombrana@one.venzon. corn@VZNotes. 
john dephillips@one.verironcom@vZNoles 
rulh.while@one.verizoncom@VZNoles, Kennelh Dee 
BarIia/EMPL/FWefi2on@VZNoles. Regina H 

cc CrosbylEMPVFWerizon@VZNoles. Lynne B 
BickerslEMPUFLNerizon@~Noles. Brenl P 
ChriSlophedEMPUF~eriron@VZNales 
March 2008 Week Fouf lor Hours 

To 

Kwame, Joe & Russ 

Thank you 
Kenny 

REDACTED 

Kenneth Dee Batha 
Financial Planning 8 Analysis 
813-483-2632 OFFICE 
813-221-7364 FAX 
Tampa, FL 
kenny.batha@verizon .corn 

VZ517 
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john dephillips@ono.verizon c 
om@VZNoies T o  kwame.k.lrnlman@one.vertzo~~.com~~'ZNoles 
0341112008 10.44 A M  cc raro l  chipman@one ver12nr com@VZNoies 

Russell B DiamondlEMPUFUVer~ron@VZNoles 

bcc 

Sublec, FW Core load 

Russ, p l e a s e  f l u  on Pr iday  w i t h  a r e p o r t  t h a t  I c a n  s e n d  o u t  

John  D e P h i l l i p s  
Execu t ive  D i r e c t o r  
811-483-1210 

....- O r i g i n a l  Message - - - - -  
From: S u r i n d e r .  Narasimhan I S u r i )  
S e n t :  Monday. March 1 7 .  2008 8:ll AM 
To: D e p h i l l i p s .  .John F. 
S u b j e c t :  R e :  Core l o a d  

S u r i  S u r i n d e r  
Senior V i c e  P r e s i d e n t / G e n e r a l  Manager 
S o u t h e a s t  Regiori 
Ver i zon  Telecorn 
813-4ei-i200 

..... O r i g i n a l  Message - .  ~~ - 
From: D e p h i l l i p s .  John F .  
'Io: S u r i n d e r .  Narasimhan ( S u r i l  
Sent: Sun Mar 16 11:39:18 2008 
S u b j e c t :  RE. Core load  

A l r e a d y  worked th rough t h a t  w i t h  RUSS: 

REDACTED 

J o h n  DePhi l l  i p s  
Execu t ive  D i r e c t o r  
811-483-1210 
..... O r i g i n a l   message---^- 
Prom: S u r i n d e r ,  Narasimhan I S u r i )  
Sent: Sunday, March 1 6 ,  2000 5 : 3 1  PM 
'To: D e p h i l l i p s .  John F .  
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S u b l e c t :  Re. Core  l o a d  

Sur, Surinder 
Senior Vice Presidenc/General Manager 
Southeast Region 
Verizon Telecom 
8 1 3 - 4 8 1 - 1 2 0 0  

. . - ~ ~  Original  Message - - - - ~  
From. Dephillips. John F .  
To. Surinder, Narasimhan ISuriI 
Sent: Sun Mar 16 17:23:49 2 0 0 8  
SubjecL: Core load 

John DePhillips 

Executive Direc tor  

0 1 1 - 4 0 3 - 1 2 1 0  

REDACTED 


